

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
:
- v. - :
:
MUSTAFA KAMEL MUSTAFA, :
a/k/a "Abu Hamza," :
a/k/a "Abu Hamza al-Masri," :
a/k/a "Mostafa Kamel," :
a/k/a "Mostafa Kamel Mostafa," :
:
Defendant. :
:
----- X

04 Cr. 356 (KBF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S PRETRIAL MOTION**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew’s Plaza
New York, New York 10007

John P. Cronan
Edward Y. Kim
Assistant United States Attorneys
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. The December 1998 Hostage-Taking in Yemen 3

 B. The Efforts to Create a Jihad Training Camp in Bly, Oregon 4

 C. Facilitating Violent Jihad in Afghanistan 5

 D. The Conspiracy to Provide Goods and Services to the Taliban..... 5

 E. Extradition..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Count Ones, Two, Seven through Ten, and Eleven for Failure to Allege a Sufficient Nexus to the United States Should Be Denied..... 7

 B. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss All Counts of the Indictment for Failure to State an Offense Should Be Denied..... 19

 C. The Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Counts Three, Four, Seven, and Eight for Failure to Identify the Requisite Conspiracy Should Be Denied 21

 D. The Defendant’s Motion for a Bill of Particulars Should Be Denied..... 22

 E. The Defendant’s Motion to Strike Surplusage Should Be Denied 27

 F. The Defendant’s Motion To Dismiss Various Counts of the Indictment As Multiplicitous Should Be Denied..... 34

IV. CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333, 344 (1981).....	36, 37
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	38, 39
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	35-37, 39, 40
<i>Bourie v. City of Colombia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	10
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	35
<i>Goldberg v. UBS AG</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958)	36
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 19 (1959).....	36
<i>Illinois v. Vitale</i> , 447 U.S. 410 (1980)	35
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	19
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	35
<i>United States v. Ahmed</i> , 10 Cr. 131 (PKC), 2011 WL 5041456 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2011)	9, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , No. 12 Cr. 152 (CM), 2012 WL 6135013 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)	22-25
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	10

<i>United States v. Bout</i> , No. 08 Cr. 365 (SAS), 2011 WL 2693720, (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 812 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 378 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 518 F.2d 727 (2d Cir. 1975).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , No. 00 Cr. 816, 2002 WL 252766 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Davidoff</i> , 845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. DePalma</i> , 461 F. Supp. 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 821 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1985)	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Ghavami</i> , No. 10 Cr. 1217 (KMW), 2012 WL 2878126 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012)	38
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Jahedi</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	36-38
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 824 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y.1993)	28
<i>United States v. Josephberg</i> , 459 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Kassir</i> , No. S2 04 Cr. 356 (JFK), 2009 WL 995139 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2009).....	28, 30-33
<i>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1998)	9

<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v. Langella</i> , 776 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1985)	36
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Marrale</i> , 695 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1982)	37
<i>United States v. Mitloff</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	28, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Muyet</i> , 945 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Nachamie</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Nakashian</i> , 820 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1987)	35
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Panza</i> , 750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>United States v. Pinto-Mejia</i> , 720 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 189 F. Supp. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	32
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Scarpa</i> , 913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992)	21

<i>United States v. Strawberry</i> , 892 F. Supp. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 707 F. Supp. 696 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>United States v. Tomero</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	28
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22-24, 27
<i>United States v. Tramunti</i> , 513 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1975)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Treacy</i> , No. 08 Cr. 366 (RLC), 2009 WL 47496 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Trippe</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 469 U.S. 105 (1985).....	36
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Jamal Yousef</i> , No. S3 08 Cr. 1213 (JFK), 2010 WL 3377499, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1010).....	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Ramzi Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 681 F. Supp. 896 (D.D.C. 1988).....	11

STATUTES

Exec. Order No. 13129, 64 Fed. Reg. 36759 (July 4, 1999).....	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 36, 40
18 U.S.C. § 956.....	1, 21, 41
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	2, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	3, 17, 18
